
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Central Area 
Planning  
Sub-Committee 

Date: Wednesday, 14th December, 2005 

Time: 2.00 p.m. 

Place: The Council Chamber, 
Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of 
the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Ben Baugh, Members' Services,  
Tel: 01432 261882 

e-mail: bbaugh@herefordshire.gov.uk 

  
 

County of Herefordshire 
District Council 





COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 14TH DECEMBER, 2005 
 
 

AGENDA 
for the Meeting of the Central Area Planning 
Sub-Committee 

 
To: Councillor D.J. Fleet (Chairman) 

Councillor R. Preece (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Councillors Mrs. P.A. Andrews, Mrs. W.U. Attfield, Mrs. E.M. Bew, 

A.C.R. Chappell, Mrs. S.P.A. Daniels, P.J. Edwards, J.G.S. Guthrie, T.W. Hunt 
(ex-officio), Mrs. M.D. Lloyd-Hayes, R.I. Matthews, J.C. Mayson, J.W. Newman, 
Mrs. J.E. Pemberton, Ms. G.A. Powell, Mrs. S.J. Robertson, Miss F. Short, 
Mrs. E.A. Taylor, W.J.S. Thomas, Ms. A.M. Toon, W.J. Walling, D.B. Wilcox, 
A.L. Williams, J.B. Williams (ex-officio) and R.M. Wilson. 

 

 Pages 

   
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE     
   
 To receive apologies for absence.  
   
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST     
   
 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on 

the Agenda. 
 

   
3. MINUTES   1 - 20  
   
 To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 16th November, 

2005. 
 

   
4. ITEM FOR INFORMATION - APPEALS   21 - 22  
   
 To note the Council’s current position in respect of planning appeals for the 

central area. 
 

   
APPLICATIONS RECEIVED   
  
To consider and take any appropriate action in respect of the planning 
applications received for the central area and to authorise the Head of Planning 
Services to impose any additional and varied conditions and reasons considered 
to be necessary. 
  
Plans relating to planning applications on this agenda will be available for 
inspection in the Council Chamber 30 minutes before the start of the meeting. 

 

  
5. DCCE2005/3115/F - THE WYE NURSERY, 79 ST. MARTINS STREET, 

HEREFORD, HR2 7RG   
23 - 28  

   
 Change of use of first floor from living accommodation to a children’s 

nursery and ancillary operations. 
 

   

 Ward: St. Martins & Hinton  
   
6. DCCE2005/3595/O - 50 LEDBURY ROAD, HEREFORD, 

HEREFORDSHIRE, HR1 2SY   
29 - 36  

   
 Proposed outline planning application for 14 no. 1 & 2 bedroomed 

residential dwellings. 
 

   

 Ward: Tupsley  



 

   
7. DCCW2005/3713/F - LAND ADJACENT TO 84 WHITE HORSE STREET, 

HEREFORD, HR4 0ER   
37 - 42  

   
 Proposed detached dwelling.  
   

 Ward: St. Nicholas  
   
8. DCCE2005/3572/F - 1 MORTIMER ROAD, HEREFORD, 

HEREFORDSHIRE, HR4 9SP   
43 - 46  

   
 Retrospective application for a replacement garage.  
   

 Ward: Three Elms  
   
9. DCCE2005/3439/F - 96 PARK STREET, HEREFORD, 

HEREFORDSHIRE, HR1 2RE   
47 - 52  

   
 Conversion of semi-detached house into two self-contained flats.  
   

 Ward: Tupsley  
   
10. DCCW2005/3425/F - HERONS CROFT, TILLINGTON, HEREFORD, HR4 

8LW   
53 - 56  

   
 Conversion of garage to study and erection of detached double garage.  
   

 Ward: Burghill, Holmer & Lyde  
   
11. DCCE2005/1752/O - LAND AT REAR OF DENCO SITE, HOLMER 

ROAD, HEREFORD, HR4 9SH   
57 - 70  

   
 Class A1 non-food retail development, car parking, associated facilities and 

services. 
 

   

 Ward: Three Elms  
   
12. DCCW2005/3474/F AND DCCW2005/3484/C - TOWNEND, 

WELLINGTON, HEREFORD, HR4 8AT   
71 - 76  

   
 Two detached bungalows to replace existing sectional bungalow.  
   

 Ward: Wormsley Ridge  
   
13. DATE OF NEXT MEETING     
   
 The next scheduled meeting is 11th January, 2006.  
   



The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at 
Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO:- 
 
 

• Attend all Council, Cabinet, Co
[...]
pping or returning 
to collect coats or other personal belongings. 
 
 





COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Central Area Planning Sub-
Committee held at The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 
Hafod Road, Hereford on Wednesday, 16th November, 
2005 at 2.00 p.m. 
  

Present: Councillor D.J. Fleet (Chairman) 
Councillor R. Preece (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: Mrs. P.A. Andrews, Mrs. E.M. Bew, P.J. Edwards, 

J.G.S. Guthrie, R.I. Matthews, J.W. Newman, Ms. G.A. Powell, 
Mrs. S.J. Robertson, Miss F. Short, W.J.S. Thomas, Ms. A.M. Toon, 
W.J. Walling, D.B. Wilcox and R.M. Wilson 

 

In attendance: Councillors T.W. Hunt (ex-officio) and J.B. Williams (ex-officio) 
  
  
90. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
  
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs. W.U. Attfield, A.C.R. 

Chappell, Mrs. S.P.A. Daniels, Mrs. M.D. Lloyd-Hayes, J.C. Mayson, Mrs. J.E. 
Pemberton and A.L. Williams. 

  
91. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
  
 The following declarations of interest were made: 
 

Councillors Item Interest 

Mrs. S.J. Robertson Agenda Item 6, Minute 95 

DCCE2005/2132/O 

40 Newtown Road, Hereford, 
Herefordshire, HR4 9LL 

Declared a prejudicial 
interest and left the 
meeting for the 
duration of this item. 

R.M. Wilson Agenda Item 13, Minute 102 

DCCE2005/3180/F 

Rowberry, Lugwardine, Hereford, 
Herefordshire, HR1 4DS 

Declared a personal 
interest and left the 
meeting for the 
duration of this item. 

P.J. Edwards Agenda Item 16, Minute 105 

DCCW2005/3151/F 

7-8 Walkers Green, Marden, 
Hereford, HR1 3DN 

Declared a personal 
interest. 

 
  
92. MINUTES   
  
 RESOLVED: 

 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 19th October, 2005 be approved as a 
correct record. 

  
93. ITEM FOR INFORMATION - APPEALS   
  
 Details of the Council’s current position in respect of planning appeals for the central 

 

AGENDA ITEM 3

1



CENTRAL AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY, 16TH NOVEMBER, 2005 

 
area were circulated at 
[...]
 construction). 
 
  Reason: To protect the amenity of local residents. 
 
9.   F39 (Scheme of refuse storage). 
 
  Reason: In the interests of amenity. 
 

15



CENTRAL AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY, 16TH NOVEMBER, 2005 

 
10.   G01 (Details of boundary treatments). 
 
  Reason: In the interests of visual amenity and to ensure dwellings have 

satisfactory privacy. 
 
11.   G02 (Landscaping scheme (housing development)). 
 
  Reason: To ensure a satisfactory and well planned development and to 

preserve and enhance the quality of the environment. 
 
12.   G03 (Landscaping scheme (housing development) - implementation). 
 
  Reason: To ensure a satisfactory and well planned development and to 

preserve and enhance the quality of the environment. 
 
13.   G16 (Protection of trees covered by a Tree Preservation Order). 
 
  Reason: To ensure the proper care and maintenance of the trees. 
 
14.   G17 (Protection of trees in a Conservation Area). 
 
  Reason: To ensure the proper care and maintenance of the trees. 
 
15.   G18 (Protection of trees). 
  
  Reason: To ensure adequate protection to existing trees which are to be 

retained, in the interests of the character and amenities of the area. 
 
16.   H06 (Vehicular access construction). 
 
  Reason: In the interests of highway safety. 
 
17.   H08 (Access closure). 
 
  Reason: To ensure the safe and free flow of traffic using the adjoining 

County highway. 
 
18.   H13 (Access, turning area and parking). 
 
  Reason: In the interests of highway safety and to ensure the free flow of 

traffic using the adjoining highway. 
 
19.   H27 (Parking for site operatives). 
 
  Reason: To prevent indiscriminate parking in the interests of highway 

safety. 
 
20.   H29 (Secure cycle parking provision). 
 
  Reason: To ensure that there is adequate provision for secure cycle 

accommodation within the application site, encouraging alternative 
modes of transport in accordance with both local and national plann
[...]
on the subject of this report is available from Mr. A. Sheppard on 01432 261961 

   

 

6.9 The cycle parking provision is welcomed and although it is recognised that its 
accessibility will be restricted, this facility is most likely to be utilised by staff, who are 
most likely to be the first on site, and the last to leave. 

 
Amenity Issues 

 
6.10 Having regard to the character and layout of the locality, as well as, the likely 

operational parameters of this premises, it is considered that the residential amenities 
of the locality will be preserved. 

 
Other Issues 

 
6.11 The adjacent premise to this application site, number 81, was recently subject to an 

application for a change of use from a retail use (A1) to a hot food takeaway (A5).  This 
application was refused over concerns relating to the impact upon the amenities of the 
locality, as well as, highway issues.  In this instance no parking provision is available to 
serve this unit and the operation of the proposed use significantly different to both the 
existing A1 retail use and the use proposed in this current application. 

 
Conclusion 

 
6.12 Whilst there are concerns in relation to the provision of parking, it is considered that the 

shortfall of spaces would not be significantly harmful to highway safety and when 
weighed against the benefits of the proposed use, the recommendation is one of 
approval. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 
1.  A01 (Time limit for commencement (full permission)) 
 
  Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990. 
 
2.   A09 (Amended plans) 
 
  Reason: To ensure the development is carried out in accordance with the 

amended plans. 
 
3.   E10 (Use restricted to that specified in application) 
 
  Reason: To suspend the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (Use 

Classes) Order currently in force, in order to safeguard the amenities of the 
locality. 

 
4.   G01 (Details of boundary treatments) 
 
  Reason: In the interests of visual amenity and to ensure dwellings have 

satisfactory privacy. 
 
5.   H13 (Access, turning area and parking) 
 

26



 
CENTRAL AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 14TH DECEMBER, 2005 
 
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Mr. A. Sheppard on 01432 261961 

   

 

  Reason: In the interests of highway safety and to ensure the free flow of traffic 
using the adjoining highway. 

 
6.   The four rear parking spaces identified as spaces 2, 4, 6 and 8 on amended plan 

received 8th November, 2005 are for the use of staff employed on the application 
site only, and not for use by members of the public or for deliveries, loading or 
unloading. 

 
  Reason: 
 
7.   A Parking Management and Travel Plan containing measures for the control and 

management of the parking facilities, and to promote alternative modes of 
transport for staff and visitors using the approved development, including a 
schedule for its implementation, shall be submitted to and approved in writing 
by the local planning authority within 6 months of the date of the 
commencement of the use hereby approved.  A detailed written record should be 
kept of the measures undertaken shall be made available for inspection by the 
local planning authority upon reasonable request. 

 
  Reason: To ensure that a range of sustainable transport initiatives are available 

to employees and visitors. 
 
8.   H29 (Secure cycle parking provision) 
 
  Reason: To ensure that there is adequate provision for secure cycle 

accommodation within the application site, encouraging alternative modes of 
transport in accordance with both local and national planning policy. 

 
Informatives: 
 
1.   N01 - Access for all 
 
2.   N03 - Adjoining property rights 
 
3.   HN01 - Mud on highway 
 
4.   HN05 - Works within the highway 
 
5.   HN10 - No drainage to discharge to highway 
 
6.   N15 - Reason(s) for 
[...]


 
CENTRAL AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 14TH DECEMBER, 2005 
 
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Mr. K.J. Bishop on 01432 261946 

   

 

1.  A01 (Time limit for commencement (full permission)). 
 
  Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990. 
 
2.  A06 (Development in accordance with approved plans). 
 
  Reason: To ensure adherence to the approved plans in the interests of a 

satisfactory form of development. 
 
3.  E16 (Removal of permitted development rights). 
 
  Reason: In the interest of residential amenity. 
 
4.  F16 (Restriction of hours during construction). 
 
  Reason: To protect the amenity of local residents. 
 
5.  G01 (Details of boundary treatments). 
 
  Reason: In the interests of visual amenity and to ensure dwellings have 

satisfactory privacy. 
 
6.  G04 (Landscaping scheme (general)). 
 
  Reason: In order to protect the visual amenities of the area. 
 
7.  G05 (Implementation of landscaping scheme (general)). 
 
  Reason:  In order to protect the visual amenities of the area. 
 
8.  H05 (Access gates). 
 
  Reason: In the interests of highway safety. 
 
9.  H06 (Vehicular access construction). 
 
  Reason: In the interests of highway safety. 
 
10.  H11 (Parking - estate development (more than one house)). 
 
  Reason: In the interests of highway safety and to ensure the free flow of traffic 

using the adjoining highway. 
 
11.  F48 (Details of slab levels). 
 
  Reason: In order to define the permission and ensure that the development is of 

a scale and height appropriate to the site. 
 
Informatives: 
 
1.  HN05 - Works within the highway. 
 

40



 
CENTRAL AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 14TH DECEMBER, 2005 
 
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Mr. K.J. Bishop on 01432 261946 

   

 

2.  HN10 - No drainage to discharge to highway. 
 
3.  N15 - Reason(s) for the Grant of Planning Permission. 
 
 
Decision: .........
[...]
ng building. 
 
4.  E09 (No conversion of garage to habitable accommodation). 
 
  Reason: To ensure adequate off street parking arrangements remain available at 

all times. 
 
5.  E08 (Domestic use only of garage). 
 
  Reason: To ensure that the garage is used only for the purposes ancillary to the 

dwelling. 
 
6.  G04 (Landscaping scheme (general)). 
 
  Reason: In order to protect the visual amenities of the area. 
 
7.  G05 (Implementation of landscaping scheme (general)). 
 
  Reason:  In order to protect the visual amenities of the area. 
 
8.  G11 (Retention of hedgerows (where not covered by Hedgerow Regulations)). 
 
  Reason: To ensure that the application site is properly landscaped in the 

interests of the visual amenity of the area. 
 
Informatives: 
 
1.  N01 - Access for all. 
 
2.  N15 - Reason(s) for the Grant of Planning Permission. 
 
 
Decision: ................................................................................................................................ 
 
Notes: ..................................................................................................................................... 
 
................................................................................................................................................ 
 
 
Background Papers 
 
Internal departmental consultation replies. 

 

55



 
CENTRAL AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 14TH DECEMBER, 2005 

 
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Mr. P.G. Clasby on 01432 261947 

   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

This copy has been produced specifically for Planning purposes. No further copies may be made. 

  

APPLICATION NO: DCCW2005/3425/F  SCALE : 1 : 1250 
 
SITE ADDRESS : Herons Croft, Tillington, Hereford, HR4 8LW 
 
Based upon the Ordnance Survey mapping with the permission of the control
[...]
etriment to 
the environment. 

 
9.  No land drainage run-off will be permitted, either directly or in-directly, to 

discharge into the public sewerage system. 
 
  Reason: To prevent hydraulic overload of the public sewerage system and 

pollution of the environment. 
 
10.  G04 (Landscaping scheme (general)) 
 
  Reason: In order to protect the visual amenities of the area. 
 
11.  G05 (Implementation of landscaping scheme (general)) 
 
  Reason: In order to protect the visual amenities of the area. 
 
12.  H16 (Parking/unloading provision - submission of details) 
 
  Reason: To minimise the likelihood of indiscriminate parking in the interests of 

highway safety. 
 

66



 
CENTRAL AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 14TH DECEMBER, 2005 
 
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Mr. R. Pryce on 01432 261957 

   

 

13.  H27 (Parking for site operatives) 
 
  Reason: To prevent indiscriminate parking in the interests of highway safety. 
 
14.  H29 (Secure cycle parking provision) 
 
  Reason: To ensure that there is adequate provision for secure cycle 

accommodation within the application site, encouraging alternative modes of 
transport in accordance with both local and national planning policy. 

 
15.  H17 (Junction improvement/off site works) 
 
  Reason: To ensure the safe and free flow of traffic on the highway. 
 
16.  F39 (Scheme of refuse storage) 
 
  Reason: In the interests of amenity. 
 
17.  F32 (Details of floodlighting/external lighting) 
 
  Reason: To safeguard local amenities. 
 
18.  G01 (Details of boundary treatments) 
 
  Reason: In the interests of visual amenity and to ensure dwellings have 

satisfactory privacy. 
 
19.  The development hereby approved shall not commence until details including 

scaled plans of the improvements to public footpath HER9 have been submitted 
to, and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  These details shall 
form part of the overall site development and should i

Minutes of the meeting


COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Central Area Planning Sub-
Committee held at The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 
Hafod Road, Hereford on Wednesday, 14th December, 2005 
at 2.00 p.m. 
  

Present: Councillor D.J. Fleet (Chairman) 
Councillor R. Preece (Vice-Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: Mrs. P.A. Andrews, Mrs. E.M. Bew, A.C.R. Chappell, 

Mrs. M.D. Lloyd-Hayes, R.I. Matthews, J.C. Mayson, 
Mrs. S.J. Robertson, Mrs E.A. Taylor, W.J.S. Thomas, Ms. A.M. Toon, 
W.J. Walling, D.B. Wilcox and A.L. Williams 

 

In attendance: Councillors T.W. Hunt (ex-officio) and J.B. Williams (ex-officio) 
  
107. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
  
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs. W.U. Attfield, Mrs. S.P.A. 

Daniels, P.J. Edwards, J.G.S. Guthrie, J.W. Newman, Mrs. J.E. Pemberton, Ms. G.A. 
Powell, Miss F. Short and R.M. Wilson. 
 
The Chairman welcomed Councillor Mrs. E.A. Taylor, a recently elected Tupsley 
Ward Member, to her first Sub-Committee meeting.  The Chairman also introduced 
Lucy Davies, Assistant Solicitor in her capacity as legal adviser to the Sub-
Committee on this occasion. 
 
The Chairman advised that agenda items 5 and 12 had been withdrawn from the 
Agenda. 

  
108. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
  
 The following declarations of interest were made. 

 

Councillors Item Interest 

Mrs. S.J. Robertson 

and 

Mr. Simon Withers, 
Central Team Leader 

Item 7 – DCCW2005/3713/F 

Land Adjacent to 84 White Horse 
Street, Hereford, HR4 0ER 

Declared prejudical 
interests and left the 
meeting for the 
duration of this item. 

D.B. Wilcox Item 9 - DCCW2005/3439/F 

96 Park Street, Hereford, 
Herefordshire, HR1 2RE 

Declared a personal 
interest. 

A.L. Williams Item 10 - DCCW2005/3425/F 

Herons Croft, Tillington, Hereford, 
HR4 8LW 

Declared a prejudical 
interest interest and 
left the meeting for 
the duration of this 
item. 

Ms. A.M. Toon Item 11 – DCCE2005/1752/O -  

Land at Rear of Denco Site, Holmer 
Road, Hereford, HR4 9SH 

Declared a personal 
interest. 

 
  



CENTRAL AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY, 14TH DECEMBER, 2005 

 
109. MINUTES   
  
 RESOLVED: 

 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 16th November, 2005 be approved as 
a correct record. 

  
110. ITEM FOR INFORMATION - APPEALS   
  
 The Sub-Committee noted details of the Council’s current position in respect of 

planning appeals for the central area. 
 
Councillor D.B. Wilcox felt it regrettable that an appeal had been received in respect 
of planning application DCCE2005/2356/F, Carfax House, Aylestone Hill, Hereford 
given that the Sub-Committee had approved a design that was considered more 
acceptable at the last meeting [planning application DCCE2005/3258/F, Minute 103 
refers]. 
 
The Chairman announced that Mr. D. Baxter, Principal Buildings Conservation 
Officer had left the Council recently to continue his conservation work in Romania.  
The Chairman read out a letter from the Conservation Manager which outlined Mr. 
Baxter’s significant contribution to Hereford City Council and latterly Herefordshire 
Council.  The Chairman said that he would write to Mr. Baxter on behalf of the Sub-
Committee to acknowledge his efforts and to wish him well for the future. 
 
The Central Team Leader advised that planning application DCCW2005/3733/F for 
the erection of new workshop building and expansion of service/storage yard at The 
Lakes, Swainshill, Hereford, HR4 7PU would be reported to the Sub-Committee on 
11th January, 2006 and suggested that it would be apposite to undertake a site 
inspection in the intervening period. 

  
111. DCCE2005/3115/F - THE WYE NURSERY, 79 ST. MARTINS STREET, 

HEREFORD, HR2 7RG [AGENDA ITEM 5]   
  
 Change of use of first floor from living accommodation to a children’s nursery and 

ancillary operations. 
 
The Central Team Leader advised that paragraph 1.1 of the report, on page 23 of 
the agenda, should refer to class D1 use and not B1. 
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, Mr. Wrinch (the applicant) spoke 
in support of the application. 
 
Councillor R. Preece, a Local Ward Member, noted that the proposal would 
complement the existing ground floor nursery use and supported the application.  
Councillor A.C.R. Chappell, also a Local Ward Member, felt that the application was 
acceptable with appropriate conditions. 
 
Councillor D.B. Wilcox, noting that the Traffic Manager had raised objections on the 
grounds of inadequate parking provision, questioned whether a temporary planning 
permission would enable the situation to be monitored and provide an opportunity to 
reconsider the acceptability of the proposal at a later date.  In response, the Central 
Team Leader advised that the applicant did not feel that a temporary permission 
would be feasible.  The Central Team Leader commented that the proposal should 
not compromise highway safety given the cul-de-sac position and the shortfall in 
parking was mitigated by the central location of the site which was close to public car 



CENTRAL AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY, 14TH DECEMBER, 2005 

 
parks and public transport routes. 
 
Other Members commented on the benefits of the application and noted that arrival 
and departure times at nurseries were staggered and, therefore, the parking 
arrangements were acceptable in this instance. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 
1.  A01 (Time limit for commencement (full permission)). 
 

Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990. 

 
2.  A09 (Amended plans). 
 

Reason: To ensure the development is carried out in accordance with 
the amended plans. 

 
3.  E10 (Use restricted to that specified in application). 
 

Reason: To suspend the provisions of the Town and Country Planning 
(Use Classes) Order currently in force, in order to safeguard the 
amenities of the locality. 

 
4.  G01 (Details of boundary treatments). 
 

Reason: In the interests of visual amenity and to ensure dwellings have 
satisfactory privacy. 

 
5.  H13 (Access, turning area and parking). 
 

Reason: In the interests of highway safety and to ensure the free flow of 
traffic using the adjoining highway. 

 
6.  The four rear parking spaces identified as spaces 2, 4, 6 and 8 on 

amended plan received 8th November, 2005 are for the use of staff 
employed on the application site only, and not for use by members of 
the public or for deliveries, loading or unloading. 

 
Reason: In the interests of highway safety and to ensure the free flow of 
traffic using the adjoining highway. 

 
7.  A Parking Management and Travel Plan containing measures for the 

control and management of the parking facilities, and to promote 
alternative modes of transport for staff and visitors using the approved 
development, including a schedule for its implementation, shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority 
within 6 months of the date of the commencement of the use hereby 
approved.  A detailed written record should be kept of the measures 
undertaken shall be made available for inspection by the local planning 
authority upon reasonable request. 

 
Reason: To ensure that a range of sustainable transport initiatives are 
available to employees and visitors. 



CENTRAL AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY, 14TH DECEMBER, 2005 

 
 
8.  H29 (Secure cycle parking provision). 
 

Reason: To ensure that there is adequate provision for secure cycle 
accommodation within the application site, encouraging alternative 
modes of transport in accordance with both local and national planning 
policy. 

 
Informatives: 
 
1.  N01 - Access for all. 
 
2.  N03 - Adjoining property rights. 
 
3.  HN01 - Mud on highway. 
 
4.  HN05 - Works within the highway. 
 
5.  HN10 - No drainage to discharge to highway. 
 
6.  N15 - Reason(s) for the Grant of PP/LBC/CAC. 

  
112. DCCE2005/3595/O - 50 LEDBURY ROAD, HEREFORD, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR1 

2SY [AGENDA ITEM 6]   
  
 Proposed outline planning application for 14 no. 1 & 2 bedroomed residential 

dwellings. 
 
This application had been withdrawn from the Agenda prior to the commencement of 
the meeting. 

  
113. DCCW2005/3713/F - LAND ADJACENT TO 84 WHITE HORSE STREET, 

HEREFORD, HR4 0ER [AGENDA ITEM 7]   
  
 Proposed detached dwelling. 

 
The Principal Planning Officer reported the receipt of three additional letters of 
objection and advised that the comments were similar to those summarised in the 
representations section of the report. 
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, Mr. Kelly spoke in objection to the 
application. 
 
Councillor Mrs. E.M. Bew, a Local Ward Member, noted that there was traffic 
congestion in the area but did not feel that this application would have a significant 
detrimental impact on the locality.  Other Members supported this view. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. A01 (Time limit for commencement (full permission)). 
 
 Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990. 
 



CENTRAL AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY, 14TH DECEMBER, 2005 

 
2. A06 (Development in accordance with approved plans). 
 
 Reason: To ensure adherence to the approved plans in the interests 

of a satisfactory form of development. 
 
3. E16 (Removal of permitted development rights). 
 
 Reason: In the interest of residential amenity. 
 
4. F16 (Restriction of hours during construction). 
 
 Reason: To protect the amenity of local residents. 
 
5. G01 (Details of boundary treatments). 
 
 Reason: In the interests of visual amenity and to ensure dwellings 

have satisfactory privacy. 
 
6. G04 (Landscaping scheme (general)). 
 
 Reason: In order to protect the visual amenities of the area. 
 
7. G05 (Implementation of landscaping scheme (general)). 
 
 Reason:  In order to protect the visual amenities of the area. 
 
8. H05 (Access gates). 
 
 Reason: In the interests of highway safety. 
 
9. H06 (Vehicular access construction). 
 
 Reason: In the interests of highway safety. 
 
10. H11 (Parking - estate development (more than one house)). 
 
 Reason: In the interests of highway safety and to ensure the free flow 

of traffic using the adjoining highway. 
 
11. F48 (Details of slab levels). 
 
 Reason: In order to define the permission and ensure that the 

development is of a scale and height appropriate to the site. 
 
Informatives: 
 
1. HN05 - Works within the highway. 
 
2. HN10 - No drainage to discharge to highway. 
 
3. N15 - Reason(s) for the Grant of Planning Permission. 

  
114. DCCE2005/3572/F - 1 MORTIMER ROAD, HEREFORD, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR4 

9SP [AGENDA ITEM 8]   
  
 Retrospective application for a replacement garage. 



CENTRAL AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY, 14TH DECEMBER, 2005 

 
 
Councillors Mrs. P.A. Andrews and Ms. A.M. Toon, Local Ward Members, concurred 
with the Officer’s appraisal and recommendation. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 
1.  E08 (Domestic use only of garage). 
 
 Reason: To ensure that the garage is used only for the purposes 

ancillary to the dwelling. 
 
Informative: 
 
1.  N15 - Reason(s) for the Grant of PP/LBC/CAC. 

  
115. DCCE2005/3439/F - 96 PARK STREET, HEREFORD, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR1 

2RE [AGENDA ITEM 9]   
  
 Conversion of semi-detached house into two self-contained flats. 

 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, Mr. Wagstaff (the applicant) 
spoke in support of the application. 
 
Councillor Mrs. M.D. Lloyd-Hayes, the Local Ward Member, expressed concerns 
about the traffic congestion issues in Park Street and the surrounding area.  In 
particular, she was concerned that the development would exacerbate parking 
problems and compromise any future residents’ parking scheme. 
 
Councillor W.J. Walling, also a Local Ward Member, noted that the parking problems 
in Park Street were similar to many other streets in Hereford and that this individual 
proposal was unlikely to make too much difference to the current situation.  
 
The Sub-Committee discussed the parking issues in detail.  The Chairman 
acknowledged the problems but reminded Members that there was no residents’ 
parking scheme in place at the present time. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That planning permission be approved subject to the following conditions: 
 

1.  A01 (Time limit for commencement (full permission)). 
 

Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990. 

 
2.  A06 (Development in accordance with approved plans). 
 
 Reason: To ensure adherence to the approved plans in the interests of 

a satisfactory form of development. 
 
3.  F16 (Restriction of hours during construction). 
 
 Reason: To protect the amenity of local residents. 
 



CENTRAL AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY, 14TH DECEMBER, 2005 

 
Informatives: 
 
1.  N01 - Access for all. 
 
2.  N03 - Adjoining property rights. 
 
3.  N15 - Reason(s) for the Grant of PP/LBC/CAC. 

  
116. DCCW2005/3425/F - HERONS CROFT, TILLINGTON, HEREFORD, HR4 8LW 

[AGENDA ITEM 10]   
  
 Conversion of garage to study and erection of detached double garage. 

 
Councillor Mrs. S.J. Roberton, the Local Ward Member, noted that the Parish 
Council had some concerns but, with the reduction in the ridge height as indicated 
on amended plans and with the retention of a boundary hedge, the proposal was 
considered acceptable. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
Subject to the receipt of suitable amended plans, the officers named in the 
Scheme of Delegation to Officers be authorised to issue planning permission 
subject to the following conditions and any additional conditions considered 
necessary by officers 
 
1. A01 (Time limit for commencement (full permission)). 
 
 Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
2. A06 (Development in accordance with approved plans). 
 
 Reason: To ensure adherence to the approved plans in the interests of 

a satisfactory form of development. 
 
3. B02 (Matching external materials (extension)). 
 
 Reason: To ensure the external materials harmonise with the existing 

building. 
 
4. E09 (No conversion of garage to habitable accommodation). 
 
 Reason: To ensure adequate off street parking arrangements remain 

available at all times. 
 
5. E08 (Domestic use only of garage). 
 
 Reason: To ensure that the garage is used only for the purposes 

ancillary to the dwelling. 
 
6. G04 (Landscaping scheme (general)). 
 
 Reason: In order to protect the visual amenities of the area. 
 
7. G05 (Implementation of landscaping scheme (general)). 
 



CENTRAL AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY, 14TH DECEMBER, 2005 

 
 Reason:  In order to protect the visual amenities of the area. 
 
8. G11 (Retention of hedgerows (where not covered by Hedgerow 

Regulations)). 
 
 Reason: To ensure that the application site is properly landscaped in 

the interests of the visual amenity of the area. 
 
Informatives: 
 
1. N01 - Access for all. 
 
2. N15 - Reason(s) for the Grant of Planning Permission. 

  
117. DCCE2005/1752/O - LAND AT REAR OF DENCO SITE, HOLMER ROAD, 

HEREFORD, HR4 9SH [AGENDA ITEM 11]   
  
 Class A1 non-food retail development, car parking, associated facilities and services. 

 
The Principal Planning Officer reported that the objections of Sport England and the 
Highways Agency had been withdrawn. 
 
Councillor Mrs. P.A. Andrews, a Local Ward Member, noted that a number of 
Members did not know the application site and proposed that a site inspection be 
undertaken.  Councillor Mrs. Andrews also felt that the provision of two football 
pitches at Aylestone Park, in lieu of the loss of private open space at this site, would 
cost more than the proposed financial contribution of £154,000 from the developer. 
 
Councillor Ms. A.M. Toon, also a Local Ward Member, supported these views.  In 
response to questions about highway safety, the Principal Planning Officer advised 
that access and junction improvements had been secured in relation to other recent 
planning permissions [CE2003/3392/O and CE2004/4378/RM refer] and further 
modifications and contributions would be required as part of any planning permission 
for this development.  He added this proposal would not have an effect on the 
parking facilities associated with other business operations in the area. 
 
A number of Members felt that a site inspection and further negotiations regarding 
financial contributions were necessary.  The Development Control Manager noted 
that a feasibility study in May 2004 referred to the figure of £154,000 for the football 
pitches but the actual cost was now likely to be greater.  Therefore, the current cost 
needed to be calculated accurately and a suitable timetable determined. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That consideration of planning application DCCE2005/1752/O be deferred for 
further information and for a site inspection on the following ground: 
 

• the setting and surroundings are fundamental to the determination or to 
the conditions being considered. 

  
118. DCCW2005/3474/F AND DCCW2005/3484/C - TOWNEND, WELLINGTON, 

HEREFORD, HR4 8AT [AGENDA ITEM 12]   
  
 Two detached bungalows to replace existing sectional bungalow. 

 
These applications had been withdrawn from the agenda prior to the commencement 



CENTRAL AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY, 14TH DECEMBER, 2005 

 
of the meeting as no objections had been received during the consultation period.  
Therefore, planning permission had been granted under delegated powers. 

  
119. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
  
 It was noted that the next scheduled meeting was 11th January, 2006. 
  
The meeting ended at 3.09 p.m. CHAIRMAN 
 


